Gearing 12/19A 12/20E 12/21E 12/22E

Net debt/equity (%) 202.6 188.2 173.6 144.2
Quarterly EPS Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
2019A 1.20 1.23 1.25 1.13
2020E 1.26 1.18 1.25 1.14
2021E 1.24 1.26 1.23 1.14

Company Background

Verizon Communications is a US provider of wireless and wireline services

to businesses and consumers.

Blue/Grey Sky Scenario

Our Blue Sky Scenario (US$) 65.00

Competitive intensity eases more than we expect in this scenario, allowing

VZ to grow post-paid subs and rev beyond our ests. VZ EBITDA benefits

from lower marketing costs to attract new customers and lower call center

volume, increasing EBITDA margins. Last, we would expect VZ to trade

at a higher multiple given the faster growth.

Our Grey Sky Scenario (US$) 40.00

Competitive intensity increases more than we expect in this scenario,

challenging VZ’s ability to grow post-paid subs and rev compared to our

ests. VZ EBITDA is impacted by higher marketing costs to attract new

customers and higher call center volume, decreasing EBITDA margins.

Last, we would expect VZ to trade at a lower multiple given the

slowdown.

Share price performance

On 21-Oct-2020 the S&P 500 INDEX closed at 3435.56

Daily Oct22, 2019 - Oct21, 2020, 10/22/19 = US$60.77

Source: Company data, Refinitiv, Credit Suisse estimates

21 October 2020

Verizon Communications 3

Figure 1: Verizon 3Q20 results vs estimates

Source: Company data, Credit Suisse estimates

Subs 000s, $MMs ex per share 3Q19 3Q20 %Y/Y

Old Change New Old New

Total Company

Consumer 22,706 22,082 (346) 21,736 -2.7% -4.3%

Business 7,885 7,630 119 7,749 -3.2% -1.7%

Corp, Other & Elims 2,303 2,045 13 2,058 -11.2% -10.6%

TOTAL REVENUE 32,894 31,757 (214) 31,543 -3.5% -4.1%

Consumer EBITDA 10,295 10,200 99 10,299 -0.9% 0.0%
   % of revenue 45.3% 46.2% +119 bps 47.4% +85 bps +204 bps

   % of rev ex-equipment 55.8% 55.9% +32 bps 56.2% +5 bps +37 bps

Business EBITDA 1,987 1,925 25 1,950 -3.1% -1.9%
   % of revenue 25.2% 25.2% -6 bps 25.2% +3 bps -4 bps

   % of rev ex-equipment 28.4% 28.5% -84 bps 27.7% +15 bps -68 bps

Corp, Other & Elims (249) (265) (114) (379) NM NM

Adj. TOTAL EBITDA 12,033 11,860 10 11,870 -1.4% -1.4%
   % of revenue 36.6% 37.3% +29 bps 37.6% +76 bps +105 bps

   % of rev ex-equipment 43.4% 43.8% -57 bps 43.3% +48 bps -9 bps

Adj. EPS 1.25$   1.22$   +0.03 1.25$   -2.4% 0.0%

CapEx 4,365 4,128 190 4,318 -5.4% -1.1%
   % of revenue 13.3% 13.0% +69 bps 13.7% -27 bps +42 bps

FCF 6,547 2,557 2,045 4,602 -60.9% -29.7%

Dividends 2,493 2,545 1 2,546 2.1% 2.1%

Net Debt 106,579 106,716 (139) 106,577 0.1% 0.0%

Net Leverage 2.24x 2.30x 0.00x 2.29x 0.06x 0.06x

Wireless

Postpaid Accounts

Consumer 33,898 33,780 (68) 33,712 -0.3% -0.5%

Business 1,473 1,586 (19) 1,567 7.7% 6.4%

Total Wireless 35,371 35,366 (87) 35,279 0.0% -0.3%

Postpaid Phone Net Adds

Consumer 239 230 (88) 142 (9) (97)

Business 205 151 (10) 141 (54) (64)

Postpaid Phone Adds 444 380 (97) 283 (64) (161)

Prepaid Net Adds (81) 21 56 77 102 158

Postpaid ARPA

Consumer 118.89$  118.02$ +0.50 118.52$ -0.7% -0.3%

Business 608.41$  574.95$ +12.80 587.75$ -5.5% -3.4%

Total Wireless 138.93$  140.18$ -0.94 139.24$ 0.9% 0.2%

Service Revenue 16,398 16,247 185 16,432 -0.9% 0.2%

Equipment Revenue 5,141 4,704 (592) 4,112 -8.5% -20.0%

Other Revenue 2,030 2,055 41 2,096 1.2% 3.3%

Total Wireless Revenue 23,569 23,006 (366) 22,640 -2.4% -3.9%

Wireline

FiOS Video Net Adds (66) (72) 10 (62) (6) 4

FiOS Internet Net Adds 36 37 107 144 1 108

FiOS Voice Net Adds (53) (60) (12) (72) (7) (19)

FiOS Revenue 3,054 3,060 (24) 3,036 0.2% -0.6%

21 October 2020

Verizon Communications 4

Figure 2: Verizon 4Q20 estimate changes

Source: Company data, Credit Suisse estimates

Subs 000s, $MMs ex per share 4Q19 4Q20E %Y/Y

Old Change New Old New

Total Company

Consumer 24,207 25,326 (520) 24,805 4.6% 2.5%

Business 8,071 7,942 80 8,022 -1.6% -0.6%

Corp, Other & Elims 2,497 2,473 63 2,537 -1.0% 1.6%

TOTAL REVENUE 34,775 35,740 (377) 35,363 2.8% 1.7%

Consumer EBITDA 9,658 9,640 329 9,970 -0.2% 3.2%
   % of revenue 39.9% 38.1% +213 bps 40.2% -183 bps +29 bps

   % of rev ex-equipment 52.2% 51.9% +132 bps 53.3% -30 bps +103 bps

Business EBITDA 1,673 1,640 184 1,824 -2.0% 9.0%
   % of revenue 20.7% 20.7% +208 bps 22.7% -7 bps +201 bps

   % of rev ex-equipment 23.8% 24.0% +231 bps 26.3% +21 bps +252 bps

Corp, Other & Elims (197) (270) (20) (290) NM NM

Adj. TOTAL EBITDA 11,134 11,011 493 11,504 -1.1% 3.3%
   % of revenue 32.0% 30.8% +172 bps 32.5% -121 bps +51 bps

   % of rev ex-equipment 39.8% 39.5% +130 bps 40.8% -23 bps +107 bps

Adj. EPS 1.13$   1.10$   +0.04 1.14$   -2.7% 0.9%

CapEx 5,607 4,182 133 4,314 -25.4% -23.1%

   % of revenue 16.1% 11.7% +50 bps 12.2% -442 bps -392 bps

FCF 3,391 2,826 (2,130) 696 -16.7% -79.5%

Dividends 2,542 2,596 2,596 2.1% 2.1%

Net Debt 108,895 111,485 (508) 110,977 2.4% 1.9%

Net Leverage 2.31x 2.41x -0.04x 2.37x 0.10x 0.06x

Wireless

Postpaid Accounts

Consumer 33,875 33,930 (205) 33,724 0.2% -0.4%

Business 1,526 1,611 12 1,623 5.6% 6.4%

Total Wireless 35,401 35,541 (193) 35,348 0.4% -0.2%

Postpaid Phone Net Adds

Consumer 588 706 (189) 517 118 (71)

Business 202 138 12 150 (64) (52)

Postpaid Phone Adds 790 844 (177) 667 54 (123)

Prepaid Net Adds (121) (58) 59 1 63 122

Postpaid ARPA

Consumer 118.03$  118.52$ +1.48 120.00$ 0.4% 1.7%

Business 589.06$  559.60$ +17.67 577.28$ -5.0% -2.0%

Total Wireless 137.99$  140.29$ +1.69 141.98$ 1.7% 2.9%

Service Revenue 16,330 16,445 128 16,573 0.7% 1.5%

Equipment Revenue 6,771 7,884 (694) 7,189 16.4% 6.2%

Other Revenue 2,171 2,109 20 2,129 -2.8% -1.9%

Total Wireless Revenue 25,272 26,438 (547) 25,891 4.6% 2.5%

Wireline

FiOS Video Net Adds (51) (60) 8 (52) (9) (1)

FiOS Internet Net Adds 39 41 53 94 2 55

FiOS Voice Net Adds (52) (60) (10) (70) (8) (18)

FiOS Revenue 3,070 3,079 41 3,120 0.3% 1.6%

21 October 2020

Verizon Communications 5

Figure 3: Verizon annual estimate changes

Source: Company data, Credit Suisse estimates

Subs 000s, $MMs ex per share 2019 2020E %Y/Y 2021E %Y/Y 2022E %Y/Y

Reported Old Change New Old New Old Change New Old New Old Change New Old New

Total Company

Consumer 91,056 90,285 (866) 89,419 -0.8% -1.8% 93,457 (104) 93,353 3.5% 4.4% 96,769 (2,301) 94,468 3.5% 1.2%

Business 31,443 30,735 199 30,934 -2.3% -1.6% 30,658 568 31,227 -0.2% 0.9% 30,518 605 31,124 -0.5% -0.3%

Corp, Other & Elims 9,369 8,534 76 8,611 -8.9% -8.1% 9,135 (175) 8,960 7.0% 4.1% 9,147 (167) 8,980 0.1% 0.2%

TOTAL REVENUE 131,868 129,554 (591) 128,963 -1.8% -2.2% 133,250 289 133,539 2.9% 3.5% 136,434 (1,862) 134,572 2.4% 0.8%

Consumer EBITDA 40,314 39,855 429 40,284 -1.1% -0.1% 40,756 436 41,192 2.3% 2.3% 41,848 545 42,393 2.7% 2.9%
   % of revenue 44.3% 44.1% +91 bps 45.1% -13 bps +78 bps 43.6% +52 bps 44.1% -53 bps -93 bps 43.2% +163 bps 44.9% -36 bps +75 bps

   % of rev ex-equipment 55.2% 54.5% +42 bps 54.9% -71 bps -29 bps 54.4% +29 bps 54.7% -10 bps -23 bps 54.8% +58 bps 55.4% +36 bps +66 bps

Business EBITDA 7,867 7,493 209 7,702 -4.8% -2.1% 7,341 391 7,732 -2.0% 0.4% 7,040 413 7,453 -4.1% -3.6%
   % of revenue 25.0% 24.4% +52 bps 24.9% -64 bps -12 bps 23.9% +82 bps 24.8% -44 bps -14 bps 23.1% +88 bps 23.9% -88 bps -81 bps

   % of rev ex-equipment 28.2% 27.3% +37 bps 27.7% -86 bps -49 bps 27.2% +71 bps 27.9% -9 bps +26 bps 26.5% +79 bps 27.3% -74 bps -66 bps

Corp, Other & Elims (992) (1,012) (134) (1,146) NM NM (875) (175) (1,050) NM NM (850) (100) (950) NM NM

Adj. TOTAL EBITDA 47,189 46,336 503 46,840 -1.8% -0.7% 47,221 652 47,874 1.9% 2.2% 48,038 859 48,896 1.7% 2.1%
   % of revenue 35.8% 35.8% +55 bps 36.3% -2 bps +54 bps 35.4% +41 bps 35.8% -33 bps -47 bps 35.2% +113 bps 36.3% -23 bps +48 bps